
Lakewood Racquet & Sport Club, 5820 112th Street SW Lakewood, WA 98499

November 2024

LAKEWOOD RACQUET REPORT
B Y L AW  A M E N D M E N T  P R O P O S A LB Y L AW  A M E N D M E N T  P R O P O S A L

 &  B O A R D  E L E C T I O N S &  B O A R D  E L E C T I O N S

H O L I D AY H O L I D AY 
H O U R SH O U R S

Keep an eye on your mail! A proposal for a bylaw amendment and ballots for the upcoming Board elections will be 
arriving soon. These documents will be sent together to streamline the process, so please review them carefully and 

participate in shaping the future of Lakewood Racquet Club.

As the holiday season approaches, we’ll be adjusting our 
hours to allow our staff to enjoy time with their loved 
ones. These changes ensure that everyone can celebrate 
the season while keeping the club accessible for our 
members. Thank you for your understanding and happy 
holidays from all of us at Lakewood Racquet Club!

Thanksgiving: Closed

Christmas Eve: Closing at 2pm

Christmas: Closed

New Year's Eve: Closing at 2pm

New Year's Day: Closed

Following the Board’s decision at the latest meeting, we are implementing an amendment to the new social night schedule 
beginning on November 5th. The updated schedule is as follows:

•	 Tuesdays will alternate between Ladies' Night and Men's Night:
•	 The first Tuesday of the month will always be Ladies' Night, followed by Men's Night the next week, then Ladies' Night, 

and so on.
•	 Thursdays will remain Mixed Night. 

All social nights will run from 5:00pm to 7:00pm. 

Reason for the change:
This update addresses issues related to consistent attendance and limited court space. With only 4 indoor courts available, 
many players—both members and prospective members—are eager to play during "Prime Time Hours" (approximately 3:30pm 
to 8:00pm). By reducing the number of days blocked off for social nights, we’re providing more opportunities for everyone to 
play during these peak hours, rather than making social nights the only option.
We will monitor attendance closely and adjust court availability and timing based on participation levels. If you value social 
nights and want to see them continue as a key feature of the Lakewood Racquet Club, we encourage you to recruit fellow 
members and boost weekly attendance.
The Board is committed to fostering a vibrant, active community, but we need your participation to make it happen. If you have 
any questions or feedback, feel free to reach out to me at michaelcampbell.lrc@gmail.com or contact any of the Board members.

Best,
Michael Campbell
Director of Tennis

SOCIAL NIGHT CHANGESSOCIAL NIGHT CHANGES



MEMBER SP OTLIGHT:  OZZIE S ANTOSMEMBER SP OTLIGHT:  OZZIE S ANTOS

YOUR LRC 
BOARD 
MEMBERS

YOUR LRC 
COMMITTEE
CHAIRS

President Nicole Enslow
Vice President Scott Baird
Secretary Tim Morley 
Treasurer Brian Parsons
Member Teddy Grenley
Member Mark Mettler
Member Tricia Parsons
Member Kate Perry
Member Craig Robertson

Financial
Brian Parsons
Grounds and Building
Jeff Laskowski
Membership
Scott Baird
Social
Tricia Parsons & Kate Perry
Sports and Recreation
Craig Robertson

I am the son of immigrant parents my father is from Puerto Rico, and my mother is from Panama. If one were to blend 
these, I suppose you could call me an American Puertomanian. Born in Fort Lewis, Washington, I lived there for the first 
three years of my life. We then moved frequently as a military family, residing in numerous states and countries where I 
completed my studies both in the U.S. and abroad. I pursued a career with Lockheed Martin as a Logistics Analyst III.

During my ten years in Europe, I had the privilege of learning clay court tennis 
in Heidelberg, Germany, on the same courts where Boris Becker trained. I retired 
from my logistics career at Fort Lewis in 2010 and had a house built in Dupont, 
WA. I have three children: Megan, Stephan, and Angelica. Currently, I reside in 
Lakewood, WA.
I enjoy e-bike adventures with friends, often hooking my e-bike to my pickup 
truck and exploring small towns and cities, stopping at Starbucks or a nice 
restaurant. Many of my tennis club members know I like riding my e-bike to the 
club—it's economical and great for the environment.
I joined the Lakewood Racket Club in 2018, became a USTA member, and have 
competed as a 3.5 player. I've also had the honor of being elected by my fellow 
members to represent them on the board. Now, as the November 2024 Player of 
the Month, I'm thrilled to be a part of the Lakewood Racket Club and continue to 
avidly support the Lakewood community.
If you have anyone you'd like to see featured as our next member of the month, 
please contact Lily, General Manager, at Lily.LRSC@Gmail.com.

FIND US ON 
INSTAGRAM!

@Lakewood.RacquetClub
We're excited to announce that our annual Christmas 
Party will be held on Tuesday, December 10, 2024! 
Mark your calendars for an evening of holiday cheer, 
community, and celebration with friends at the club. 
Tickets and additional details will be available soon, so 
stay tuned!

CHRISTMAS PARTY!



3

10

17

6

13

20

27

4

11

18

25

7

14

21

28

5

12

19

26

8

1

15

22

29 30

9

2

16

23

Sun Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Sat

November 2024

Tennis Skills/drills
9:30-10:45am

PB Skills/drills
10:45am-12

Pickleball 
5-7:30pm

Pickleball 
6:30-9:30am

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

TRX @ 8:30am, 
1pm, 6pm

Tennis Skills/drills
9:30-10:45am

PB Skills/drills
10:45am-12

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Cardio Skills/drills 
6:30pm

Pickleball 
5-7:30pm

Pickleball 
6:30-9:30am

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

TRX @ 8:30am, 
1pm, 6pm

Tennis Skills/drills
9:30-10:45am

Tennis Skills/drills
9:30-10:45am

Tennis Skills/drills
9:30-10:45am

PB Skills/drills
10:45am-12

PB Skills/drills
10:45am-12

PB Skills/drills
10:45am-12

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Cardio Skills/drills 
6:30pm

TRX @ 8:30am, 
1pm, 4pm

TRX @ 8:30am, 
1pm, 4pm

TRX @ 8:30am, 
1pm, 4pm

Adv Skills/drills
6:30pm

Adv Skills/drills
6:30pm

Adv Skills/drills
6:30pm

Pickleball 
5-7:30pm

Pickleball 
6:30-9:30am

Ladies’ Night 
5-7pm
& Ladies' Potluck
6:30pm

Ladies’ Night
5-7pm

Men's Night
5-7pm

Men's Night
5-7pm

Mixed Night
& Mixed Potluck
5-7pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
5-7:30pm

Pickleball 
5-7:30pm

Pickleball 
6:30-9:30am

Pickleball 
6:30-9:30am

Mixed Night
5-7pm

Mixed Night
5-7pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

TRX @ 8:30am, 
1pm, 6pm

TRX @ 8:30am, 
1pm, 6pm

Cardio Skills/drills 
6:30pm

Cardio Skills/drills 
6:30pm

Board Meeting 6:30pm Thanksgiving

TRX @ 8:30am, 
1pm, 4pm

Adv Skills/drills
6:30pm

24

Veterans Day

CLUB CLOSED 
FOR THE 
HOLIDAY



8

15

22

29

11

42

18

25

9

16

23

30

12

5

19

26

10

31

17

24

31

13

6

20

27

14

7

21

28

Sun Mon Tues Wed Thurs Fri Sat

December 2024

Tennis Skills/drills
9:30-10:45am

Tennis Skills/drills
9:30-10:45am

Tennis Skills/drills
9:30-10:45am

Tennis Skills/drills
9:30-10:45am

PB Skills/drills
10:45am-12

PB Skills/drills
10:45am-12

PB Skills/drills
10:45am-12

PB Skills/drills
10:45am-12

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

TRX @ 8:30am, 
1pm, 6pm

TRX @ 8:30am, 
1pm, 6pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Cardio Skills/drills 
6:30pm

Cardio Skills/drills 
6:30pm

TRX @ 8:30am, 
1pm, 4pm

TRX @ 8:30am, 
1pm, 4pm

Adv Skills/drills
6:30pm

Adv Skills/drills
6:30pm

Pickleball 
5-7:30pm

Pickleball 
5-7:30pm

Pickleball 
6:30-9:30am

Pickleball 
6:30-9:30am

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

TRX @ 8:30am, 
1pm, 6pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Men’s Night 
5-7pm

Cardio Skills/drills 
6:30pm

TRX @ 8:30am, 
1pm, 4pm

TRX @ 8:30am, 
1pm, 4pm

Ladies’ Night
5-7pm

Ladies’ Night 
5-7pm
& Ladies' Potluck
6:30pm

Adv Skills/drills
6:30pm

Adv Skills/drills
6:30pm

Pickleball 
5-7:30pm

Pickleball 
6:30-9:30am

Mixed Night
5-7pm

Mixed Night
5-7pm

Mixed Night
& Mixed Potluck
5-7pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

Pickleball 
5-7:30pm

Pickleball 
6:30-9:30am

Mixed Night
5-7pm

Pickleball 
12-2:30pm

TRX @ 8:30am, 
1pm, 4pm

Adv Skills/drills
6:30pm

Christmas

CLUB CLOSED 
FOR THE 
HOLIDAY

Board Meeting 6:30pm

Christmas Party

CLUB CLOSING
AT 2PM FOR 

THE HOLIDAY

CLUB CLOSING
AT 2PM FOR 

THE HOLIDAY

New Year's Eve

Christmas Eve


