

November 2024 LAKEWOOD RACQUET REPORT

BYLAW AMENDMENT PROPOSAL & BOARD ELECTIONS

Keep an eye on your mail! A proposal for a bylaw amendment and ballots for the upcoming Board elections will be arriving soon. These documents will be sent together to streamline the process, so please review them carefully and participate in shaping the future of Lakewood Racquet Club.

SOCIAL NIGHT CHANGES

Following the Board's decision at the latest meeting, we are implementing an amendment to the new social night schedule beginning on **November 5th**. The updated schedule is as follows:

- Tuesdays will alternate between Ladies' Night and Men's Night:
- The first Tuesday of the month will always be Ladies' Night, followed by Men's Night the next week, then Ladies' Night, and so on.
- Thursdays will remain Mixed Night.

All social nights will run from 5:00pm to 7:00pm.

Reason for the change:

This update addresses issues related to consistent attendance and limited court space. With only 4 indoor courts available, many players—both members and prospective members—are eager to play during "Prime Time Hours" (approximately 3:30pm to 8:00pm). By reducing the number of days blocked off for social nights, we're providing more opportunities for everyone to play during these peak hours, rather than making social nights the only option.

We will monitor attendance closely and adjust court availability and timing based on participation levels. If you value social nights and want to see them continue as a key feature of the Lakewood Racquet Club, we encourage you to recruit fellow members and boost weekly attendance.

The Board is committed to fostering a vibrant, active community, but we need your participation to make it happen. If you have any questions or feedback, feel free to reach out to me at <u>michaelcampbell.lrc@gmail.com</u> or contact any of the Board members.

Best, Michael Campbell Director of Tennis



As the holiday season approaches, we'll be adjusting our hours to allow our staff to enjoy time with their loved ones. These changes ensure that everyone can celebrate the season while keeping the club accessible for our members. Thank you for your understanding and happy holidays from all of us at Lakewood Racquet Club! Thanksgiving: Closed Christmas Eve: Closing at 2pm Christmas: Closed New Year's Eve: Closing at 2pm New Year's Day: Closed



MEMBER SPOTLIGHTI OZZIE SANTOS

I am the son of immigrant parents my father is from Puerto Rico, and my mother is from Panama. If one were to blend these, I suppose you could call me an American Puertomanian. Born in Fort Lewis, Washington, I lived there for the first three years of my life. We then moved frequently as a military family, residing in numerous states and countries where I completed my studies both in the U.S. and abroad. I pursued a career with Lockheed Martin as a Logistics Analyst III.



During my ten years in Europe, I had the privilege of learning clay court tennis in Heidelberg, Germany, on the same courts where Boris Becker trained. I retired from my logistics career at Fort Lewis in 2010 and had a house built in Dupont, WA. I have three children: Megan, Stephan, and Angelica. Currently, I reside in Lakewood, WA.

I enjoy e-bike adventures with friends, often hooking my e-bike to my pickup truck and exploring small towns and cities, stopping at Starbucks or a nice restaurant. Many of my tennis club members know I like riding my e-bike to the club—it's economical and great for the environment.

I joined the Lakewood Racket Club in 2018, became a USTA member, and have competed as a 3.5 player. I've also had the honor of being elected by my fellow members to represent them on the board. Now, as the November 2024 Player of the Month, I'm thrilled to be a part of the Lakewood Racket Club and continue to avidly support the Lakewood community.

If you have anyone you'd like to see featured as our next member of the month, please contact Lily, General Manager, at Lily.LRSC@Gmail.com.

CHRISTMAS PARTY!

We're excited to announce that our annual Christmas Party will be held on **Tuesday, December 10, 2024!** Mark your calendars for an evening of holiday cheer, community, and celebration with friends at the club. Tickets and additional details will be available soon, so stay tuned!



/-----

YOUR LRC BOARD MEMBERS

President Nicole Enslow Vice President Scott Baird Secretary Tim Morley Treasurer Brian Parsons Member Teddy Grenley Member Mark Mettler Member Tricia Parsons Member Kate Perry Member Craig Robertson

YOUR LRC COMMITTEE CHAIRS

Financial Brian Parsons Grounds and Building Jeff Laskowski Membership Scott Baird Social Tricia Parsons & Kate Perry Sports and Recreation Craig Robertson



November 2024

Sun	Mon	Tues	Wed	Thurs	Fri	Sat
					1	2
						Tennis Skills/drills 9:30-10:45am
					Pickleball 6:30-9:30am	PB Skills/drills 10:45am-12
					Pickleball 5-7:30pm	Pickleball 12-2:30pm
3	4	5	6	7	8	9
Pickleball 12-2:30pm	TRX @ 8:30am, 1pm, 4pm Adv Skills/drills 6:30pm	Pickleball 12-2:30pm Ladies' Night 5-7pm & Ladies' Potluck 6:30pm	TRX @ 8:30am, 1pm, 6pm Cardio Skills/drills 6:30pm	Pickleball 12-2:30pm Mixed Night & Mixed Potluck 5-7pm	Pickleball 6:30-9:30am Pickleball 5-7:30pm	Tennis Skills/drills 9:30-10:45am PB Skills/drills 10:45am-12 Pickleball 12-2:30pm
10	11	12	13	14	15	16
Pickleball 12-2:30pm	TRX @ 8:30am, 1pm, 4pm	Pickleball	TRX @ 8:30am,	Pickleball	Pickleball	Tennis Skills/drills 9:30-10:45am PB Skills/drills
	Adv Skills/drills 6:30pm	12-2:30pm	1pm, 6pm	12-2:30pm	6:30-9:30am	10:45am-12
	Veterans Day	Men's Night 5-7pm	Cardio Skills/drills 6:30pm	Mixed Night 5-7pm	Pickleball 5-7:30pm	Pickleball 12-2:30pm
17	18	19	20	21	22	23
						Tennis Skills/drills 9:30-10:45am
Pickleball 12-2:30pm	TRX @ 8:30am, 1pm, 4pm	Pickleball 12-2:30pm	TRX @ 8:30am, 1pm, 6pm	Pickleball 12-2:30pm	Pickleball 6:30-9:30am	PB Skills/drills 10:45am-12
	Adv Skills/drills 6:30pm	Ladies' Night 5-7pm	Cardio Skills/drills 6:30pm	Mixed Night 5-7pm	Pickleball 5-7:30pm	Pickleball 12-2:30pm
24	25	26	27	28	29	30
			TRX @ 8:30am,	CLUB CLOSED		Tennis Skills/drills 9:30-10:45am
Pickleball 12-2:30pm	TRX @ 8:30am, 1pm, 4pm	Pickleball 12-2:30pm	1pm, 6pm	FOR THE HOLIDAY	Pickleball 6:30-9:30am	PB Skills/drills 10:45am-12
	Adv Skills/drills 6:30pm	Men's Night 5-7pm	Cardio Skills/drills 6:30pm Board Meeting 6:30pm	n Thanksgiving	Pickleball 5-7:30pm	Pickleball 12-2:30pm



December 2024

Sun	Mon	Tues	Wed	Thurs	Fri	Sat
1	2	3	4	5	6	7
Pickleball 12-2:30pm	TRX @ 8:30am, 1pm, 4pm Adv Skills/drills 6:30pm	Pickleball 12-2:30pm Ladies' Night 5-7pm & Ladies' Potluck 6:30pm	TRX @ 8:30am, 1pm, 6pm Cardio Skills/drills 6:30pm Board Meeting 6:30pm	Pickleball 12-2:30pm Mixed Night & Mixed Potluck 5-7pm	Pickleball 6:30-9:30am Pickleball 5-7:30pm	Tennis Skills/drills 9:30-10:45am PB Skills/drills 10:45am-12 Pickleball 12-2:30pm
8	9	10	11	12	13	14
Pickleball 12-2:30pm	TRX @ 8:30am, 1pm, 4pm Adv Skills/drills 6:30pm	Pickleball 12-2:30pm Men's Night 5-7pm Christmas Party	TRX @ 8:30am, 1pm, 6pm Cardio Skills/drills 6:30pm	Pickleball 12-2:30pm Mixed Night 5-7pm	Pickleball 6:30-9:30am Pickleball 5-7:30pm	Tennis Skills/drills 9:30-10:45am PB Skills/drills 10:45am-12 Pickleball 12-2:30pm
15	16	17	18	19	20	21
Pickleball 12-2:30pm	TRX @ 8:30am, 1pm, 4pm Adv Skills/drills 6:30pm	Pickleball 12-2:30pm Ladies' Night 5-7pm	TRX @ 8:30am, 1pm, 6pm Cardio Skills/drills 6:30pm	Pickleball 12-2:30pm Mixed Night 5-7pm	Pickleball 6:30-9:30am Pickleball 5-7:30pm	Tennis Skills/drills 9:30-10:45am PB Skills/drills 10:45am-12 Pickleball 12-2:30pm
22	23	24	25	26	27	28
Pickleball 12-2:30pm	TRX @ 8:30am, 1pm, 4pm Adv Skills/drills 6:30pm	CLUB CLOSING AT 2PM FOR THE HOLIDAY Christmas Eve	CLUB CLOSED FOR THE HOLIDAY Christmas	Pickleball 12-2:30pm Mixed Night 5-7pm	Pickleball 6:30-9:30am Pickleball 5-7:30pm	Tennis Skills/drills 9:30-10:45am PB Skills/drills 10:45am-12 Pickleball 12-2:30pm
29	30	31				
Pickleball 12-2:30pm	TRX @ 8:30am, 1pm, 4pm Adv Skills/drills 6:30pm	CLUB CLOSING AT 2PM FOR THE HOLIDAY New Year's Eve				